
Cozad Community Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, December 15, 2025 7:00 PM
Office of the Superintendent 
 
Mission:  Cozad Community Schools, in partnership with family and community, 
prepares students to be successful lifelong learners through quality education. 
Vision: Cozad Creates Success
Values - Guiding Principles
Respect - Trust, appreciate, celebrate, value, act with urgency
Integrity - Do the right thing, deliver highest quality instruction and practice full accountability
Teamwork - Teamwork at all levels districtwide, recognize and celebrate, have fun and enjoy
Innovation - Positive attitude, open to new ideas,
Courage - Embrace change and take calculated risk, encourage others, communicate directly with respect
 
 
 

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M. 
1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call 
1.2. Pledge of Allegiance  
1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting 
1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT  
5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 



2024-25 Disbursements -- Software Unlimited 25-26 Disbursements -- Software Unlimited

MONTH Total Exp in SU Cum. % Spent Monthly Proj. MONTH Total Exp in SU Cum. % Spent Monthly Proj.Cumulative Spent Cumulative Spen2023-24

September $1,129,287 $1,129,287 7.84% 8.33% September $1,136,332 $1,136,332 7.89% 8.33%

October $1,260,036 $2,389,323 16.59% 16.67% October $1,155,706 $2,292,038 15.92% 16.67%

November $1,145,035 $3,534,358 24.54% 25.00% November $1,165,000 $3,457,038 24.01% 25.00%

December $1,082,474 $4,616,832 32.06% 33.33% December $1,162,752 $4,619,790 32.08% 33.33%

January $1,072,110 $5,688,942 39.51% 41.67% January  #VALUE! #VALUE! 41.67%

February $1,121,395 $6,810,337 47.29% 50.00% February  #VALUE! #VALUE! 50.00%

March $1,058,633 $7,868,970 54.65% 58.33% March  #VALUE! #VALUE! 58.33%

April $1,099,906 $8,968,876 62.28% 66.67% April  #VALUE! #VALUE! 66.67%

May $1,355,057 $10,323,933 71.69% 75.00% May  #VALUE! #VALUE! 75.00%

June $1,106,681 $11,430,614 79.38% 83.33% June  #VALUE! #VALUE! 83.33%

July $1,024,017 $12,450,688 86.46% 91.67% July  $12,450,688 86.46% 91.67%

August $1,680,652 $14,131,340 98.13% 100.00% August  #VALUE! #VALUE! 100.00%

$14,135,283 $4,619,790

Goal?? $14,400,000 Goal?? $14,400,000

Total EXP Total EXP

NDE Budget $16,807,000  NDE Budget $16,807,000  



6. CONSENT AGENDA 
6.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 
6.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences 
6.3. Classified Resignations 
6.4. Classified Hires 
6.5. Standing Reports 

6.5.1. Sub Reports 





6.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary 



12/10/25, 9:47 AM

240011 Status: Active

Cozad Community Schools
DBA:

1710 Meridian Ave

Cozad, NE 69130-1159

Confirmation #: ECCFNB

Nutrition Services | SNP Claim For Reimbursement Summary

SNP Claim For Reimbursement Summary

Month/Year Adjustment
Claimed Number

Date

Received
Date

Accepted

Date

Processed

Reason

Code

Nov 2025 이 12/08/2025 12/08/2025 Original

Sponsor Totals

Meal Type

National School Lunch Program

Meals/Supplements
Served

Federal

Rate

Reimbursement

Federal Amount

Free 4,325 4.6200 19,981.50

Reduced 1,517 4.2200 6,401.74

Paid 4,931 0.4600 2,268.26

Total 10,773 28,651.50

Performance-Based Reimbursement (Lunch)

Claimed 10,773 0.0900 969.57

Adjusted 이 0.0900 0.00

Total 10,773 969.57

School Breakfast Program Severe Need

Free 2,160 2.9400 6,350.40

Reduced 648 2.6400 1,710.72

Paid 1,433 0.4000 573.20

Tota! 4,241 8,634.32

Afterschool Care Program - Area Eligible

Free

Total

789 1.2600 994.14

789 994.14

Claim Reimbursement Total

Sponsor Claim Reimbursement Totals

Current Claim Reimbursement Total

Previous Claim Reimbursement Totall

Net Claim Reimbursement Total

Hide Site Meal Details

Site Meal Totals

Cozad Elementary School 0002

Meal Typе

National School Lunch Program

School Breakfast Program Severe Need

Afterschool Care Program - Area Eligible

39,249.53

39,249.53

0.00

39,249.53

Free Reduced Paid Total

2,288 831 2,662 5,781

1,077 300 655 2,032

789 0 0 789

https://nutrition.education.ne.gov/Nslp/ClaimRecap.aspx?enc=23zAcc6^FWBI8MiKvy5gtDsvcRTP^oLQ^njP5oAfx5yBezw3KUtrdJ7PSCjBSRdotjX*ixM... 1/2



12/10/25, 9:47 AM Nutrition Services | SNP Claim For Reimbursement Summary

Cozad High School 0005

Meal Typе Free Reduced Paid Total

National School Lunch Program

School Breakfast Program Severe Need

962 319 829 2,110

459 137 251 847

Cozad Middle School 0004

Meal Typе Free Reduced Paid Total

National School Lunch Program

School Breakfast Program Severe Need

1,075 367 1,440 2,882

624 211 527 1,362

https://nutrition.education.ne.gov/Nslp/ClaimRecap.aspx?enc=23zAcc6^FWBI8MiKvy5gtDsvcRTP^oLQ^njP5oAfx5yBezw3KUtrdJ7PSCjBSRdotjX*ixM... 2/2





6.5.3. Bus Route Averages 





6.6. Salary Advancement Applications 















7. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS AND CLAIMS 
7.1. Financial Report by Account 



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011
12/02/2025 1:41 PM

Fund: 01

Account Number

GENERAL FUND

Description

Revenue Summary Report

Processing Month: 11/2025

Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Accounts to Include Accounts with

Activity; Fund Number 01

Page: 1

User ID: CCM

Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

01 1100 Local Property Taxes 7,000,000.00 21,420.53 2,032,962.04 29.04 4,967,037.96

01 1100 0000 Cash Balance - Placeholder 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1115 Carline Taxes 18,000.00 0.00 2,314.44 12.86 15,685.56

01 1125 Motor Vehicle Taxes 530,000.00 37,219.53 135,768.87 25.62 394,231.13

01 1311 Tuition from Individuals Reg Education 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00

01 1323 TUITION FROM OTHER SCHOOL DISTRICTS-
SPED

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1370 Preschool Tuition and Fees 40,000.00 3,169.50 22,537.50 56.34 17,462.50

01 1510 Interest on Investments 210,000.00 15,381.58 55,172.76 26.27 154,827.24

01 1800 Community Services Activities 70,000.00 5,250.00 14,745.00 21.06 55,255.00

01 1910 Rental of Equip/Prop/Facilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1911 Local License Fees 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

01 1920 Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 647.21 0.00 (647.21)

01 1921 Police Court Fines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

01 1925 Categorical Grants from Corp/Private 5,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 50.00 2,500.00

01 1980 Refund of Prior Year Expenditures 5,000.00 495.71 1.487.13 29.74 3,512.87

01 1990 Miscellaneous Local Receipts 5,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,400.00

Subtotal: 1000 7,891,400.00 82.936.85 2.268.134.95 28.74 5,623,265.05

01 2110 County Fines and License Fees 70,000.00 4,501.45 15,455.10 22.08 54,544.90

01 2210 ESU Receipts 2,000.00 0.00 750.00 37.50 1,250.00

Subtotal: 2000 72,000.00 4,501.45 16,205.10 22.51 55.794.90

01 3110 State Aid 1,941,825.00 0.00 388,366.00 20.00 1,553,459.00

01 3120 SPED Reimb (School Age) 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00

01 3125 SPED Transportation Reimb (School Age) 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

01 3130 Homestead Exemption 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00

01 3131 Property Tax Credit 2,400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400,000.00

01 3180 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 19,000.00 0.00 1,992.81 10.49 17,007.19

01 3400 State Apportionment 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00

01 3535 Payments for High Ability Learners 8,000.00 0.00 8.862.00 110.78 (862.00)

01 3540 State Early Childhood 18,680.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,680.00

01 3551 CAREER EDUCATION 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

Subtotal: 3000 5.920.005.00 0.00 399,220.81 6.74 5.520.784.19

01 4212 Title I, Part A:Support for Improvement 0.00 0.00 16.174.00 0,00 (16,174.00)

01 4421 IDEA PART-B ARP-BASE & ENROLLMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

POVERTY ALLOCATION

01 4422 IDEA PRESCHOOLARP-BASE/ENROLLMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

POVERTY ALLOCATION

01 4505 Title I. Part A 250.000.00 121,093.00 121.093.00 48.44 128,907.00

01 4509 Title II, Part A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4512

01 4516

IDEA Base

IDEA Preschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9,300.00 9.309.00 9,309.00 100.10 (9.00)

01 4518 IDEA Part B (611) Base & Enroll/Poverty 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00

01 4521 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4530 OTHER FEDERAL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

01 4531 Title IV, Part B -21st Century Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

01 4708 MIPS 8,000,00 805.28 1,610.56 20.13 6,389.44

01 4709 MAAPS 6,000.00 805.28 2,301.32 38.36 3,698.68

01 4969 Title IV-A. SSAE Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4988

01 4989

ARP-EXPANDED LEARNING AFTERSCHOOL

(ARP ESSER III)

ARP-EXPANDED LEARNING SUMMER (ARP

ESSER II)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal: 4000 523.300.00 132,012.56 150,487.88 28.76 372,812.12

01 5300 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 205.10 0.00 (205.10)



01 5690

County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011
12/02/2025 1:41 PM

Fund: 01

Account Number

01 5301

GENERAL FUND

Description

Insurance Adjustments

Revenue Summary Report

Processing Month: 11/2025

Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Accounts to Include Accounts with

Activity; Fund Number 01

OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

Page: 2

User ID: CCM

Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,000.00 0.00 56.00 2.80 1,944.00

Subtotal: 5000 2,000.00 0.00 261.10 13.06 1,738.90

01 9000 Non-Program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal: Non-Program Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Total: 14,408,705.00 219,450.86 2,834,309.84 19.67 11,574,395.16



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011

12/02/2025 1:41 PM

Revenue Summary Report

Processing Month: 11/2025

Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Accounts to Include Accounts with

Activity; Fund Number 01

Page: 3
User ID: CCM

Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget

Grand Total: 14,408,705.00 219,450.86 2,834,309.84 19.67

Budget Balance

11,574,395.16



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District
011

12/02/2025 01:42 PM

Expenditure Report by Function/Object-

Summary
Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Fund Number 01

Page: 1

User ID: CCM

Function Number Revised Budget Expended During Expenditures to Date % of Budget Balance at EOM A/P Outstanding P/O Outstanding Unencumbered
Month Balance

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 5.532.967.00 438,816.65 1,315,618.84 24.01 4.217.348.16 0.00 12,706.06 4,204,642.10

1101 1101-WOODS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1102 1102 - METALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

1103 1103-VOCAL MUSIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1105 1105-ART 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1106 1106-FCS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1108 1108-GREENHOUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1109 1109-AGRICULTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00

1110 1110-BUSINESS FBLA/SKILLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1111 1111-HAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1125 REG INSTR PROG SCHOOL AGE (FLEX-SPEND) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 236.793.00 24,726.02 71,443.73 30.18 165.349.27 0.00 24.92 165,324.35

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 708,301,00 58,718,76 175,005.42 24.71 533,295.58 0.00 0,00 533.295.58

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAMS 151.270.00 14.048.72 42.038.43 29.32 109.231.57 0.00 2,307.35 106.924.22

1195 REG INSTR PROG BELOW AGE 5 (FLEX-SPEND) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1200 SPED INSTR PROGRAM SCHOOL AGE 1,527,999.00 126,894.79 373,576.48 24.67 1,154,422.52 0.00 3,304.69 1,151,117.83

1201 1201- SPED DIRECTOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1202 1202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1203 1203 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1204 1204 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1205 1205 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1206 1206 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1207 1207 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

1291 SPED INSTR PROGRAMS (AGE 3-5) 6,677.00 364.72 508.47 10.01 6,168.53 0.00 159.98 6,008.55

1292 SPED INSTR PROGRAMS (AGE 0-2) 508.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 508.00 0.00 0.00 508.00

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 30,352.00 0.00 159.99 0.53 30.192.01 0,00 0.00 30.192.01

2110 ATTENDANCE AND SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 209,557.00 16,553.52 49,605.81 23.68 159,951.19 0.00 9.60 159.941.59

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 49,799.00 3,812.05 11.294.93 22.68 38,504.07 0.00 0.00 38,504.07

2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES SCHOOL AGE 111,154.00 10,989.71 29,557.29 26.59 81,596.71 0.00 0.00 81,596.71

2151 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS SCHOOL AGE 114.540.00 15,225.23 33,908.10 29.60 80,631.90 0.00 0.00 80.631.90

2152 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS (AGE 3-5) 40.939.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,939.00 0.00 0.00 40.939.00

2153 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS (AGE 0-2) 22.291.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.291.00 0.00 0.00 22.291.00

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS SCHOOL AGE 17,719.00 2,722.60 4.220.30 23.82 13,498.70 0.00 0.00 13,498.70

2162 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS (AGE 3-5) 1,379,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,379.00 0.00 0.00 1.379.00

2163 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS (AGE 0-2) 682.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 682.00 0.00 0,00 682.00

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY SERVICES SCHOOL AGE 1,751.00 368.51 662.07 37.81 1,088.93 0.00 0.00 1,088.93

2172 PHYSICAL THERAPY SERVICES (AGE 3-5) 591.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 591.00 0.00 0.00 591.00

2173 PHYSICAL THERAPY SERVICES (AGE 0-2) 340.00 0.00 0.00 000 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00

2181 VISUALLY IMP/VISION SVCS SCHOOL AGE 2.119.00 177.65 532.95 25.15 1,586.05 0.00 0.00 1.586.05

2190 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES - STUDENT 346.531.00 38,378.81 100,245.27 28.93 246.285.73 0.00 0.00 246.285.73

2191 2191-SPEECH 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2192 2192- FALL PLAY/MUSICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2193 2193- DIG JOURNALISM 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2194 2194-NHS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2195 2195-ONE ACT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

2210 IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2212 INSTR AND CURR DEVELOPMENT 103,461.00 8.546.25 25,849.53 24.98 77,611.47 0.00 0.00 77.611.47

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 492.00 0.00 3,770.00 766.26 (3,278.00) 0.00 0.00 (3,278.00)

2219 OTHER IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SVCs 11,412.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,412.00 0.00 0.00 11,412.00

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 137,337.00 10,210.28 31,889.27 25.20 105,447.73 0.00 2,719.50 102,728.23



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District
011

12/02/2025 01:42 PM

Expenditure Report by Function/Object -

Summary

Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Fund Number 01

Page: 2

User ID: CCM

Function Number Revísed Budget Expended During Expenditures to Date % of Budget Balance at EOM A/P Outstanding P/O Outstanding Unencumbered
Month Balance

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2230 INSTRUCTION RELATED TECHNOLOGY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2240 ACADEMIC STUDENT ASSESSMENT 3,219.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,219.00 0.00 0.00 3.219.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 61,500.00 3,997.09 7,051.72 12.77 54,448.28 0.00 800.00 53.648.28

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 303,958.00 21,879.35 69,110.85 23.00 234.847.15 0.00 800.00 234,047.15

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 43,186.00 3,225.60 8.769.60 20.31 34.416.40 0.00 0.00 34,416.40

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 844.130.00 67.190.51 203.791.56 24.14 640.338.44 0.00 0.00 640.338.44

2490 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION - OTHER 121.042.00 9.993.82 30,416.46 25.13 90,625.54 0.00 0.00 90,625.54

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 227,717.00 41.103.39 79.802.48 35.06 147.914.52 0.00 33.98 147,880.54

2530 PRINTING PUBLISHING DUPLICATING SVCS 40.825.00 7,955,98 8.119.66 19.89 32.705.34 0.00 0.00 32,705.34

2540 PLANNING RESEARCH DVLPMT EVALUATION SVCS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2560 PUBLIC INFORMATION SERVICES 24,474.00 3,208,36 5,966.60 24.38 18,507.40 0.00 0.00 18,507.40

2570 PERSONNEL SERVICES 4,462.00 519.56 724.56 16.24 3,737.44 0.00 0.00 3,737.44

2580 ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 398,206.00 19,937.12 66,416.17 16.77 331.789.83 0.00 375.00 331.414.83

2590 CENTRAL SERVICES - OTHER 000 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2600 2600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2610 OPERATION OF BUILDINGS 653,059.00 21,637.52 75.332.24 12.18 577.726.76 0.00 4.206.89 573,519,87

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS 662,309.00 58,127.69 177,148.64 27.10 485,160.36 0.00 2,361.50 482,798.86

2630 CARE AND UPKEEP OF GROUNDS 132.508,00 10,097.58 26,603.27 20.08 105,904.73 0.00 0.00 105,904.73

2640 CARE AND UPKEEP OF EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

2650 VEH OPER MAINT PURC (NON STUDENT TRANSP) 4,561.00 170.19 1,021.57 22.40 3,539.43 0.00 0.00 3,539,43

2660 SECURITY 8,489.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,489.00 0.00 0.00 8,489.00

2670 SAFETY 7,240.00 0.00 195.07 4.08 7,044.93 0.00 100.00 6,944.93

2680 OPERATION AND MAINT OF PLANT-OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2710 VEHICLE OPER/PURCH REGULAR EDUC 327,640.00 21,841.85 63.479.20 19.37 264,160.80 0,00 0.00 264,160.80

2712 VEHICLE OPER/PURCH SPED - SCHOOL AGE 15,918.00 2,596.12 6,237.59 39.19 9,680.41 0.00 0.00 9,680.41

2713 VEHICLE OPER/PURCH SPED - BELOW AGE 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

2722 MONITORING SERVICES SPED SCHOOL AGE 244.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 244.00 0.00 0.00 244.00

2730 VEHICLE SERVICE/MAINT REGULAR EDUC 138,534,00 10.291.93 37,937.14 27.83 100,596.86 0.00 617.82 99,979.04

2732 VEHICLE SERVICE/MAINT SPED SCHOOL AGE 11.751,00 0.00 0.00 13.89 11,751.00 0.00 1.632.30 10,118.70

2900 OTHER SUPPORT SERIVICES 0.00 2,911.96 7,372.18 0.00 (7,372.18) 0.00 0.00 (7,372.18)

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES OPERATIONS 175,926.00 8.404.28 38.793.09 22.08 137,132.91 0.00 48.80 137,084.11

3400 CATEGORIC GRANTS FROM CORP/OTHER PRIVATE 4,660.00 635.98 635.98 13.65 4,024.02 0.00 0.00 4.024.02

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 244.333.00 19,794.71 62,566.21 25.61 181,766.79 0.00 0.00 181.766.79

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 14.166.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,166.00 0.00 0.00 14.166.00

3551 CAREER EDUCATION 7,415.00 0.00 0.00 62.04 7.415.00 0.00 4.600,00 2.815.00

4300 ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A 251,710.00 22,378.26 67,134.78 26.67 184,575.22 0.00 0.00 184,575.22

6210 TITLE I, PART A ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6212 TITLE I, PART A-SUPPORT FOR IMPROVEMENT 15.991.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,991.00 0.00 0.00 15,991.00

6310 TITLE II. PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL BASE (AGES 3 & 4 ONLY) 9.695,00 1,011.37 3,034.11 31.30 6,660.89 0.00 0.00 6,660.89

6408 IDEA PART B (611) BASE & ENROLL POVERTY 248,793.00 33,288.09 83,024.30 33.37 165,768.70 0.00 0.00 165,768.70

6412 IDEA PART B-PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6421 IDEA PART B ARP BASE & ENROLL POV-B-21 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6422 IDEA PRESCHOOL ARP-BASE/ENROLL POVERTY 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6423 IDEA PART B ARP PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6450 MEDICAID IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6968 TITLE IV. PART B (21ST CENTURY) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6969 TITLE IV. PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6988 ARP-EXPANDED LEARNING COLLAFTERSCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6989 ARP-EXPANDED LEARNING COLL SUMMER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6990 OTHER FEDERAL CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6996 ESSER I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District
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Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Fund Number 01

Page: 3

User ID: CCM

Function Number Revised Budget Expended During Expenditures to Date % of Budget Balance at EOM A/ P Outstanding P/O Outstanding Unencumbered

Month Balance

6997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ARP ESSER III 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 58,000,00 0.00 54,218.52 93.48 3,781.48 0.00 0.00 3,781.48

9000 NON PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 3,415,385,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.415.385.00 0.00 0.00 3,415,385.00

01 GENERAL FUND 17,848,007.00 1,162,752.58 3,454,790.43 19.56 14,393,216.57 0.00 36,808.39 14,356,408.18



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District
011

12/02/2025 01:42 PM

Function Number

Grand Total:

Expenditure Report by Function/Object -

Summary

Regular; Processing Month 11/2025; Fund Number 01

Revised Budget Expended During Expenditures to Date
Month

17,848,007.00 1,162,752.58 3,454,790.43

Page: 4

User ID: CCM

Unencumbered
Balance

% of Budget Balance at EOM A/ P Outstanding P/O Outstanding

19.56 14,393,216.57 0.00 36.808.39 14,356,408,18



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11-Treasurer's Report

Beginning balance as of November 1, 2025 $5,750,979.08

Receipts:
Dawson Co Treasurer 63,141.51
Afterzone 5,250.00

CEEC 3,169.50
State of Nebraska 132,012.56

CCS reimbursement 495.71

Interest 15,381.58 $ 219,450.86

Disbursements

Closing balance November 30, 2025

$1,055,156.95

$4,915,272.99

ACCOUNTS: Waypoint Bank-mma526 $4,246,642.33
Waypoint Bank-Revolv0602 $5,000.00
Waypoint Bank-ckg009 $663,630.66 $4,915,272.99

BOND FUND

Receipts 10,792.24
Balance 11-01-25 1,508,829.08 Security 1st Bank-391

Disbursements

Balance 11-30-25 $ 1,519,621.32

$1,519,621.32

BUILDING ACCOUNTS

Balance 11-01-25 $

Receipts

562,268.95 Homestead Bank-902 $517,870.86

Disbursements

Balance 11-30-25 $

2,570.03

46,968.12

517,870.86

Siran HeseppingRespectfully submitted:
District 11 Treasurer-Susan Kloepping



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11-Waypoint Bank/Custody Receipts
CUSIP# ISSUE MATURITY AMOUNT

3130AJNT2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 6/4/2027 960,260.00

3130AKPJ9 FHLB 1/28/2028 617,298.20

3130AKT48 FHLB 1/27/2028 946,620.00

3130ALAV6 FHLB 2/24/2028 962,830.00

3130ALH31 FHLB 3/22/2029 474,580.00

3130ALMG6 FHLB 3/24/2031 470,550.00

3130AMPN6 FHLB 6/16/2028 482,735.00

3133MMT6 FFCB 1/13/2027 964,830.00

259291MRO DOUGLAS CO S/D#1 12/15/1932 244,879.95

259353MF4 DOUGLAS CO S/D#59 12/15/2028 190,544.00

878848JV3 TECUMSEH RFDG GO UT 12/15/2027 188,480.00

6817126Z3 ОМАНА TXBLRFDG SER B 4/15/2026 296,856.00

48128UYD5 JM MORGAN CHASE BK CD 7/28/2028 $248,000.00

F.C.I.C.

$7,048,463.15

250,000.00

$7,298,463.15

ACCOUNTS: General Ckg-3009

General MMA-7526

Revolving Acct-0602

125 Plan-2801

Hot Lunch-3020

CEA Checking-4650

CEA Savings-1759

Sunshine-7651

663,630.66

4,246,642.33

5,032.65

24,208.14

174,091.05

1,193.61

2,638.39

528.40

5,117,965.23

Amount of coverage over deposits.

Ddated this first day of December, 2025.

$2,180,497.92

Sisaut/eppingTreasurer Susan Kloepping



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11-Homestead Bank

Nebraska Bankers Insurance and Services Company meets 102% of the Statutory Pledge Required.

ACCOUNTS: 798058

79702

798017

Dated this first day of December, 2025.

$ 396,760.94

517,870.86

2,146,273.42

3,060,905.22

Яis ppиigTreasurer Susan Kloepping

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11--SECURITY 1ST BANK

Nebraska Bankers Insurance and Services Company meets 102% of the Statutory Pledge Required.

ACCOUNTS: STUDENT FEES -1095 11,049.52

BOND FUND-9391

EMP BENEFITS-6735

QCPUF-5319

Dated this first day of December, 2025.

1,519,621.32

9,597.54

99,621.42

$1,639,889.80

Saw epping
Treasurer Susan Kloepping



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11

COZAD CITY SCHOOLS

Activities Account

Beginning balance as of November 1, 2025 $405,809.08

Income: Receipts
Interest

37,326.85

1,138.86 38,465.71

Disbursements: 47,513.85

Closing balance as of November 30, 2025 $396,760.94

Homestead Bank #058 $396,760.94

Respectfully submitted,

Susant Hleppcing
Susan Kloepping
District No. 11 Treasurer



GENERAL FUND Comparison

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 5,747,139.91

Deposits $ 204,069.28

Interest $ 15,381.58

Voided checks $ 471.69

Payroll expenses $ 1,013,041.03 S 976,575.10 as of 11/20/2024
ACH Feе $ 75.00 S 75.00 as of 11/20/2024

Accounts Payable expenses $ 150,619.76 S 168,385.68 as of 11/20/2024

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 4,803,326.67 $ 3,643,998.67 as of 11/30/2024

Projected tax deposit $ 82,272.49 $ 55,990.48 as of 12/15/2024

Other deposits to date $ 194,337.00 S 535,084.00 as of 12/15/2024

Payroll to date $ 966,989.72 $ 958,597.98 as of 12/15/2024

Accounts Payable to date S 115,777.55 S 130,992.83 as of 12/15/2024

Total book balance as o 12/11/2025 $ 3,997,168.89 $ 3,145,482.34 as of 12/15/2024

BOND FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 1,508,829.08

Deposits

Deposit-2022 Bond $ 6,342.02

Interest $ 4,450.22

Disbursements Ś

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 1,519,621.32 $ 1,704,968.96 as of 11/30/2024

Interfund Loan $ S

Interfund Loan Payment $

Bond payment-Series 2020 Ś S 241,880.00

Bond payment-Series 2022 $ 486,853.13 S 501,653.13

Wire Fee $

Projected tax deposit $ 29.54 S

Projected tax deposit-2022 $ 13,938.38 $

(1,047.38) as of 11/15/2024

2,919.44

Total book balance as o 12/10/2025 $ 1,046,736.11 $ 963,307.89 as of 11/15/2024

BUILDING FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 Ś 537,968.95

Deposits $ 1,034.77

Interest S 1,535.26

Disbursements S 22,668.12

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 517,870.86 $ 1,536,968.15 as of 11/30/2024

Projected tax deposit $ 2,366.74 S 547.27 as of 12/15/2024

Other deposits to date $ $

Disbursements to date $

Total book balance as o 12/10/2025 $ 520,237.60

$ 179,319.63 as of 12/15/2024

$ 1,358,195.79 as of 12/15/2024

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UNDERTAKING FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 98,678.88

Deposits $ 651.10 $

Interest $ 291.44 $ 232.01 as of 11/20/2024

Disbursements S $ as of 11/20/2024

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 99,621.42 $ 66,494.93 as of 11/30/2024

Projected tax deposit $ 1,485.99

Accounts Payable to date $ 36,793.75 $ 46,265.63 as of 12/15/2024

Total book balance as of 12/10/2025 $ 64,313.66 $ 20,229.30 as of 12/15/2024



DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 2,140,251.40

Deposits $

Interest $ 6,022.02

Disbursements $

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 2,146,273.42 $ 1,824,637.27 as of 11/30/2024

Accounts Payable to date $ $ 117,522.00

Total book balance as o 12/3/2025 $ 2,146,273.42 $ 1,707,115.27

LUNCH FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 181,438.17

Deposits $ 71,993.83

Voided Checks $

Interest $ 563.47

Payroll expenses $

Accounts Payable expenses $ 79,904.42 $ 70,759.86 as of 11/20/2024

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 174,091.05 $ 221,036.20 as of 11/30/2024

Projected federal reimbursement $ 39,249.53 $ 40,759.05 as of 12/15/2024

Other deposits to date $ 9,322.85 $ 6,640.90 as of 12/15/2024

Payroll to date

Accounts Payable to date $ 64,488.86 $ 65,404.11 as of 12/15/2024

Total book balance as o 12/11/2025 $ 158,174.57 $ 203,032.04 as of 12/15/2024

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 9,675.13

Deposits $ 13.68

Interest Ś 10.23

Disbursements $ 115.18

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 9,583.86 $

Expected transfer from General Fund $ $

Disbursements to date $ 732.92 $

Total book balance as o 12/11/2025 $ 8,850.94 $

6,584.27 as of 11/30/2024

330.03 as of 12/15/2024

6,254.24 as of 12/15/2024

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance as of 11/1/2025 $ 11,037.82

Deposits $

Interest $ 11.70

Disbursements $

Total book balance as o 11/30/2025 $ 11,049.52 $ 10,669.49 as of 11/30/2024

Other deposits to date $ $ as of 12/15/2024

Disbursements to date S $ as of 12/15/2024

Total book balance as o 12/3/2025 $ 11,049.52 $ 10,669.49 as of 12/15/2024



7.2. Financial Claims 



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011
12/11/2025 11:36 AM

Checking Account:

Check Number: 855

1 GENERAL CHECKING

Detail Check Register

Unposted; Batch Description DEC 2025 CHECKS

Check Type: Automatic Payment Check Date: 12/15/2025 Vendor: BLACHILL

Page: 1
User ID: CCM

BLACK HILLS ENERGY Check Total: 5,456.32

Invoice Number Invoice Date PO Number Detail Description Chart of Account Number Detail Amount

NOV2025 11/24/2025 BHE363178: Gas services - HS 01 2610 621 001

NOV2025 11/24/2025 SG285404: Gas services - Trans House 01 2610 621 001

NOV2025 11/24/2025 BHE350720: Gas services - FB Stadium 01 2610 621 001

1,900.66

87.25

106.47

NOV2025 11/24/2025 BHE363178: Gas services - MS 01 2610 621 002 1,900.67

NOV2025 11/24/2025 BHE363102: Gas services-EL 01 2610 621 004 1,315.14

NOV2025 11/24/2025 SG584718: Gas services - CEEС 01 2610 621 005 146.13

Check Number: 856 Check Type: Automatic Payment Check Date: 12/15/2025 Vendor: PUMPPANTRY PUMP & PANTRY Check Total: 5,160.38

Invoice Number Invoice Date PO Number Detail Description Chart of Account Number Detail  Amount

109034281 11/30/2025 Driver's Education - Fuel 01 1300 610 001 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #205 - Fuel 01 2650 626 000 103.46

109034281 11/30/2025 #204 - Fuel 01 2650 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #102- Fuel 01 2650 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #201 - Fuel 01 2650 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #202 - Fuel 01 2650 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #206 - Fuel 01 2650 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 New cards shipping 01 2710 610 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #93A - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #312- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 566.31

109034281 11/30/2025 #314 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 Card replacement fee 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #303 - Fuel 01 2710 626 00o 738.93

109034281 11/30/2025 #124-Fuel 01 2710 626 000 71.68

109034281 11/30/2025 #125 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 23.87

109034281 11/30/2025 #126 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 34.74

109034281 11/30/2025 #114- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 66.67

109034281 11/30/2025 #306 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 50.76

109034281 11/30/2025 Monthly card charge 01 2710 626 000 124.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #122 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 30.29

109034281 11/30/2025 #123-Fuel 01 2710 626 000 245.44

109034281 11/30/2025 #311- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 428.29

109034281 11/30/2025 Rebates and reversals 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #117- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #116- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #304 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 116.52

109034281 11/30/2025 #305 - Fuel 01 2710 626 000 0.00

109034281 11/30/2025 #308- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 449.04

109034281 11/30/2025 #309 -Fuel 01 2710 626 000 881.61

109034281 11/30/2025 #119- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 28.52

109034281 11/30/2025 #310- Fuel 01 2710 626 000 666.60





























7.3. Activities Account 



Date Event Paid Pass Total
11.25.25 8th GBB vs Bow 24 21 45
12-2-25 8th GBB vs G-Burg 38 19 57
12.2.25 7th GBB vs G-Burg 47 21 68
12.4.25 JV/Var BB vs Chase Co 124 240 364
12.5.25 GWR Invite 165 N/A 165
12.5.25 BWR Dual vs GE 59 67 126
12.6.25 BWR Invite 514 N/A 514
12.8.25 7th GBB vs McCook 42 18 60
12.11.25 7th GBB vs Minden 35 30 65
12.11.25 GWR/BWR Dual vs McCook 84 28 112



ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00HS ATHLETICS IMPROVEMENTS05 704 0089

228.850.00 0.00228.85 0.00 0.000.00HS WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0091

6,379.880.00 0.006,379.88 0.00 0.000.00HS TRACK TIMING05 704 0092

1,000.000.00 0.001,000.00 0.00 0.000.00DIST EHA WELLNESS05 704 0093

18,605.780.00 2,472.7521,078.53 0.00 0.000.00CHROMEBOOK DEVICE05 704 0094

(9.41)0.00 0.00862.72 872.13 0.000.00PHYSICS FUND05 704 0095

455.380.00 0.00455.38 0.00 0.000.00QUIZ BOWL FUND05 704 0096

40,140.070.00 909.0542,093.84 1,084.72 0.0040.00DIST ATHLETICS05 704 0100

4,710.390.00 221.984,932.37 0.00 0.000.00HS VOLLEYBALL FUND05 704 0101

268.500.00 0.00268.50 0.00 0.000.00WRESTLING FUND05 704 0102

3,584.880.00 2,777.256,577.74 215.61 0.000.00HS GIRLS BBALL FUND05 704 0103

11,787.560.00 3,586.6116,691.17 1,317.00 0.000.00HS BOYS BASKETBALL FUND05 704 0104

348.420.00 680.001,603.76 575.34 0.000.00HS GIRLS GOLF FUND05 704 0106

1,357.000.00 0.00357.00 0.00 0.001,000.00PITCHFORK  FUND05 704 0107

1,906.580.00 0.001,906.58 0.00 0.000.00HS GIRLS TRACK FUND05 704 0108

5,095.310.00 0.005,095.31 0.00 0.000.00HS BOYS TRACK FUND05 704 0109

3,941.370.00 0.003,941.37 0.00 0.000.00HS SOFTBALL FUND05 704 0110

2,910.470.00 99.003,009.47 0.00 0.000.00HS BOYS GOLF FUND05 704 0112

4,523.860.00 234.994,948.94 190.09 0.000.00HS CROSS COUNTRY FUND05 704 0115

(880.00)0.00 0.00(457.51) 422.49 0.000.00HS FOOTBALL FUND05 704 0116

9,559.190.00 0.009,559.19 0.00 0.000.00ATHLETIC SCOREBOARD05 704 0119

4,670.900.00 600.005,750.90 480.00 0.000.00HS SPEECH05 704 0120

188.690.00 0.00188.69 0.00 0.000.00MULTICULTURAL LEADERSHIP05 704 0121

838.000.00 0.00838.00 0.00 0.000.00HS GIRLS WRESTLING FUND05 704 0138

(6,602.88)0.00 4,908.16(2,427.65) 1,360.07 0.002,093.00HS GIRLS WRESTLING05 704 0139

(14,351.00)0.00 2,323.00(11,432.00) 596.00 0.000.00HS FOOTBALL05 704 0140

(545.07)0.00 0.00(645.07) 0.00 0.00100.00HS GOLF-GIRLS05 704 0141

(4,433.31)0.00 3,485.00(948.31) 0.00 0.000.00HS SOFTBALL05 704 0142

4,568.360.00 0.004,477.35 23.99 0.00115.00HS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0143

109.100.00 0.00101.60 (7.50) 0.000.00HS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0144

(10,380.95)0.00 10,893.37(142.48) 3,555.10 0.004,210.00HS BOYS WRESTLING05 704 0145

(3,675.57)0.00 3,608.12984.55 1,485.00 0.00433.00HS BASKETBALL-GIRLS05 704 0146

(2,115.24)0.00 3,576.002,072.76 1,045.00 0.00433.00HS BASKETBALL-BOYS05 704 0147

(1,817.47)0.00 1,631.50(185.97) 0.00 0.000.00HS TRACK-GIRLS05 704 0148

(2,014.96)0.00 1,672.50(342.46) 0.00 0.000.00HS TRACK-BOYS05 704 0149

(1,104.80)0.00 599.80(505.00) 0.00 0.000.00HS GOLF-BOYS05 704 0150

(3,252.99)0.00 2,300.00(511.99) 441.00 0.000.00MS FOOTBALL05 704 0160

3,128.360.00 0.003,128.36 0.00 0.000.00MS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0161

(276.00)0.00 0.00(276.00) 0.00 0.000.00MS BOYS WRESTLING05 704 0163

1,923.230.00 0.001,822.23 640.00 0.00741.00MS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0164

12/2025 12/2025

County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011 Page: 1

12/12/2025 10:45 AM

Activity Fund Balance Report - Summary - Include Encumbrances

User ID: RSR-



ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

4,655.520.00 0.004,655.52 0.00 0.000.00MS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0165

3,961.250.00 24.003,985.25 0.00 0.000.00MS GIRLS TRACK05 704 0166

4,213.830.00 0.004,213.83 0.00 0.000.00MS BOYS TRACK05 704 0167

32,902.610.00 0.0032,902.61 0.00 0.000.00INTER SCHOOL05 704 0200

234.950.00 0.00234.95 0.00 0.000.00STAFF05 704 0205

1,026.530.00 0.00776.53 0.00 250.000.00DIST NURSE FUND05 704 0305

174.800.00 0.00174.80 0.00 0.000.0070405 704 0306

6,313.960.00 0.006,313.96 0.00 0.000.00SENIOR FUND05 704 0320

1,204.040.00 0.001,314.89 110.85 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0335

175.810.00 0.00175.81 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0336

2,938.200.00 0.002,952.19 13.99 0.000.00HS CLASS OF 202705 704 0337

898.500.00 0.00898.50 0.00 0.000.00HS CLASS OF 202805 704 0338

64.000.00 0.0064.00 0.00 0.000.00HS CLASS OF 202905 704 0339

(580.96)0.00 0.00(700.96) 0.00 0.00120.00HS INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY05 704 0401

16,663.730.00 0.0016,663.73 0.00 0.000.00CONTINUING EDUCATION05 704 0403

2,553.970.00 0.002,553.97 0.00 0.000.00SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0404

364.120.00 0.00614.12 0.00 (250.00)0.00STUDENT SPECIAL NEEDS05 704 0405

911.780.00 13.74925.52 0.00 0.000.00HS INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC05 704 0406

3,359.200.00 0.003,359.20 0.00 0.000.00HS MEDIA CENTER FUND05 704 0407

648.950.00 0.00648.95 0.00 0.000.00MS LIBRARY05 704 0408

5,346.950.00 0.005,346.95 0.00 0.000.00HS YEARBOOK05 704 0409

1,736.310.00 0.001,956.28 219.97 0.000.00HS PRINCIPAL05 704 0411

5,549.630.00 0.0016,416.32 10,866.69 0.000.00HS BAND UNIFORM FUND05 704 0412

11,178.900.00 0.008,466.63 2,389.73 0.005,102.00PEPSI CONTRACT05 704 0415

359.760.00 0.001,035.00 1,364.00 0.00688.76POP IN/OUT05 704 0416

(3,078.72)0.00 0.00(18.99) 3,653.66 0.00593.93CONCESSIONS05 704 0417

3,718.700.00 0.003,893.79 175.09 0.000.00HS SPIRIT CLUB05 704 0501

3,057.850.00 100.001,907.85 345.00 0.001,595.00HS CHEER05 704 0502

5,327.020.00 150.005,477.02 0.00 0.000.00HS STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0503

1,826.590.00 0.001,537.98 297.39 0.00586.00HS BAND FUND05 704 0504

110.710.00 0.00685.71 575.00 0.000.00HS COLOR GUARD05 704 0505

4,416.040.00 369.005,642.54 1,487.50 0.00630.00HS THESPIANS05 704 0507

11,161.960.00 30.0010,975.57 673.61 0.00890.00HS FCCLA FUND05 704 0508

585.320.00 0.00585.32 0.00 0.000.00HS C-CLUB05 704 0509

54.640.00 0.0054.64 0.00 0.000.00HS ART-COMMERCIAL05 704 0514

36,222.650.00 2,005.4955,605.62 18,118.48 0.00741.00HS FFA FUND05 704 0516

5,181.070.00 173.945,355.01 0.00 0.000.00HS TOWER GARDEN05 704 0517

4,228.040.00 0.004,228.04 1,662.00 0.001,662.00HS NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY FUND05 704 0520

140.740.00 0.00140.74 0.00 0.000.00HS ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION05 704 0525

3,085.490.00 0.003,085.49 0.00 0.000.00HS MAKERS MARKET FUND05 704 0527

12/2025 12/2025

County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011 Page: 2

12/12/2025 10:45 AM

Activity Fund Balance Report - Summary - Include Encumbrances

User ID: RSR-



ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

4,461.180.00 0.004,319.18 0.00 0.00142.00HS SKILLS USA05 704 0528

1,344.040.00 0.001,344.04 0.00 0.000.00HS MAKER FAIR FUND05 704 0529

4,834.510.00 0.005,825.27 990.76 0.000.00HS VOCAL MUSIC05 704 0600

280.750.00 0.00280.75 0.00 0.000.00STUDENT BAND INSTRUMENT05 704 0601

3,110.120.00 0.003,110.12 0.00 0.000.00HS MUSICAL FUND05 704 0610

(2,140.56)0.00 4,052.171,945.93 371.07 0.00336.75HS ONE ACT FUND05 704 0611

783.610.00 319.001,102.61 0.00 0.000.00HS TRI M05 704 0620

316.070.00 0.00316.07 0.00 0.000.00HS ACADEMIC DECATHLON05 704 0700

1,912.870.00 150.002,062.87 0.00 0.000.00MS STUDENT CONGRESS05 704 0702

911.170.00 0.00911.17 0.00 0.000.00MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL05 704 0703

934.850.00 0.00934.85 0.00 0.000.00MS INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC FUND05 704 0704

193.950.00 0.00193.95 0.00 0.000.00MIDDLE SCHOOL SHOP05 704 0705

877.110.00 0.001,427.33 550.22 0.000.00MS SMASH05 704 0706

1,195.760.00 0.001,195.76 0.00 0.000.00MS YEARBOOK05 704 0708

2,472.470.00 0.002,472.47 0.00 0.000.00SPECIAL EDUCATION05 704 0710

1,918.480.00 0.001,918.48 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY HAL05 704 0715

782.120.00 0.00782.12 0.00 0.000.00CEEC05 704 0800

4,423.450.00 643.505,046.95 0.00 0.0020.00ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL OFFICE05 704 0801

2,013.930.00 649.802,663.73 0.00 0.000.00EL LIBRARY FUND05 704 0803

35.030.00 0.0035.03 0.00 0.000.00EL GRADE 305 704 0804

108.360.00 0.00108.36 0.00 0.000.00EL-GRADE K05 704 0806

22.070.00 0.0022.07 0.00 0.000.00EL GRADE 205 704 0807

719.550.00 135.99855.54 0.00 0.000.00EL HONOR CHOIR FUND05 704 0808

365.880.00 0.00365.88 0.00 0.000.00HAYMAKER GREENHOUSE05 704 0811

2,308.270.00 150.00158.57 1,056.00 0.003,355.70HS DANCE TEAM05 704 0900

297,849.960.00 55,545.71386,984.58 59,217.05 0.0025,628.1405Fund Total:

12/2025 12/2025
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7.4. AfterZone Report 





8. BUILDING FINANCIAL REPORTS AND CLAIMS 
8.1. Financial Report by Account 
8.2. Financial Claims 

9. BOND FINANCIAL REPORTS  
9.1. Financial Report by Account 
9.2. Financial Claims 



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011

12/11/2025 2:00 PM

Detail Check Register

Posted; Batch Description BOND FUND DEC 2025

Checking Account:

Check Number: 20

7 BOND FUND

Check Type: Automatic Payment Check Date: 12/15/2025 Vendor: BOKF BOK FINANCIAL, NA

Invoice Number Invoice Date PO Number Detail Description Chart of Account Number

COZADPSGOB22-7 12/08/2025

COZADPSGOB22-7 12/08/2025

2022 Bond Semi annual paying agent fee

2022 Bond Principal payment

07 5000 830 000

07 5000 831 000

COZADPSGOB22-7 12/08/2025

*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item

2022 Bond Interest

Checking Account ID: 7

07 5000 832 000

Page:

User ID: CCM

Check Total:

Detail Amount

200.00

0.00

483,653.13

483,853.13

Total without Voids: 483,853.13



County of Dawson Cozad City Schools District 011

12/11/2025 1:57 PM

Detail Check Register

Posted; Batch Description 3 Records Selected

Check Type: Automatic Payment Check Date: 12/15/2025

Checking Account:

Check Number: 109

9 QCPUF

Invoice Number Invoice Date PO Number

COZADPSLTO24-3 12/08/2025

COZADPSLTO24-3 12/08/2025

COZADPSLTO24-3 12/08/2025

*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item

Detail Description

Vendor: BOKF

2024 Bond Semi annual paying agent fee

2024 Bond Principal payment

BOK FINANCIAL, NA

Chart of Account Number

Check Total:

Detail Amount

200.00

0.00

36,593.75

Page: 3

User ID: CCM

36,793.75

09 5000 830 000

09 5000 831 000

2024 Bond Interest 09 5000 832 000

Checking Account ID: 9 Total without Voids: 36,793.75



10. COMMITTEE REPORTS 



​COMMITTEE SCHEDULE AND AGENDA​

​JAN​

​Transportation​​:   tour fleet, review maintenance schedule​

​Building​​:  tour inside buildings, unremodeled areas,​​review maintenance schedule.​

​Strat Plan​​:​

​Policy​​:​

​Wellness:​ ​Wellness committee needs to obtain in writing​​what the schools obligations​
​and agreements are with the wellness center.​

​FEB​

​Personnel​​:  Review evaluation tools​

​Policy:​

​Wellness​​:​

​MAR​

​Financ​​e:  Admin/Classified pay, State Aid, Bank Int​​rate​

​Policy​​:​

​Wellness​​:​

​Strat:​

​APRIL​

​Finance​​:  revisit March if incomplete, review activity​​receipts​

​Policy:​

​Wellness​​:​



​MAY​

​Policy​​:   Review student behavior model and application,​​correlating policies.​

​Personnel​​:  Review district staffing numbers; certified,​​classified, administrative, bus​
​drivers etal  (possibly move this to august)​

​Wellnes​​s:​

​JUNE​

​Curriculum​​: review what are curriculum for each grade.​ ​What textbooks, syllabus are​
​used, if applicable.   What resources are available to parents.​

​Policy:​

​Wellness​​:​

​Transportation​​:  tour fleet, review maintenance schedules,​​receipts.​

​JULY​

​Facilities​​:  tour outside of facilities, inside if​​time allows.   Specifically areas not touched​
​by bond.​

​Strat​​:​

​Policy​​:​

​Wellness:​

​AUGUST​

​Finance:​ ​Review previous data, needs, recommendations​​for projects, budget.​

​Policy​​:​

​Wellness:​

​SEPT​



​Negotiations:​ ​Pre meeting.   What are “comparable”​​districts.    How does Cozad​
​compare in staffing ratios, pay etc.​

​Policy:​

​Wellness​​:​

​Strat​​:​

​OCT​

​Negotiations:​ ​Labor relations conference​

​Policy:​

​Wellness:​

​NOV​

​Negotiations​​:​

​Policy:​

​Wellness:​

​DEC​

​Curriculum:  Review ACT, NSCAAS test results.​ ​When​​looking at test score trends,​
​5, 10 and 15 year trends.​

​Strat:​

​Notations:​



​Committees:​

​Policy, Wellness, Strat, Finance/Buildings/Transp, Exec, Personnel, Negotiations​

​If issue arises in a meeting that should be discussed by another committee, it should be​
​referred.​

​Exec, meets monthly prior to board meeting to set agenda.​



​2026 BOARD COMMITTEES​
​*********Draft********​

​Committee​ ​Board Members​ ​Notes/Purpose​ ​Tentative Dates​

​Executive Committee​ ​Board Meeting​
​Prep​

​Tuesday PM Before the​
​Monthly Meeting​

​Strategic Plan/Board​
​Governance​

​January, March, July, October​

​American Civics​ ​2 mtgs/year;​ ​March Board Mtg;​
​October Board Mtg​

​Curr, Instruct, Assess​
​and Tech​

​Adoption, Curr​
​Council;​
​Assessment​

​June, December​

​Facilities/Transportation​ ​Buildings,​
​Grounds,​
​Vehicles​

​January, June, July​

​Finance​ ​Wages,​
​Budget Prep​

​March, April, August​

​Policy​ ​Policy​
​Updates​

​Monthly​

​Negotiations/Personnel​ ​Certified​
​Wages/Staff​
​Updates​

​February, August​

​Wellness​ ​Wellness​ ​Monthly​



11. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON THE RESPONSE LETTER TO THE NEBRASKA 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN COMPLIANCE OF THE AUDIT 





12. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE 2026-27 DISTRICT 
CALENDAR 





13. STRATEGIC PLAN:  AQUESTT AND ANNUAL ACADEMIC REPORT 





 

Cozad Community Schools has earned an “Excellent” rating on the 2025 AQuESTT ratings.  

Here’s the facts!  
 
What is AQuESTT? 
AQuESTT (Accountability for a Quality Education System, Today and Tomorrow) is Nebraska’s statewide 
school accountability system. It looks at how well schools and districts are helping students learn, grow, and 
succeed—not just through test scores, but also by measuring things like student growth over time, graduation 
rates, attendance, and access to learning opportunities. Each district receives an overall classification of 
Excellent, Great, Good, or Needs Support based on these results and improvement trends. 
 
How did we earn the “Excellent” rating? 
Base Classification: Status Score = 3 ("Great") 

●​ Cozad’s overall proficiency rate in ELA (English Language Arts) and Math was 62.02%, which falls in 
the “Status 3” range (higher than 60%, but lower than 70%) 

●​ That placed the district in the “Great” classification before any adjustments. 
 

Student Achievement & Growth Tenet = +1 Adjustment 
This tenet evaluates: 

●​ Student growth in ELA and Math 
●​ Trend in non-proficiency (improvement over time) 
●​ Science proficiency 

 
Cozad results that led to the +1 in this tenet:  

Growth in ELA & Math 70% of students showed growth 

Non-Proficiency Trend  
(students not meeting proficiency)  

Decreased by 5.51 percentage points over 3 years 

Science Proficiency 76.5% of students were proficient in science 

The combined standardized tenet score was 1.20, above the statewide cut score of 0.8, which triggered a 
+1 rating adjustment. 

 

Summary: Why did Cozad Community Schools earn an “Excellent” rating?  

​Starting rating of “Great” (60-69% proficient in ELA/MATH)  
​Student proficiency and growth outperformed statewide averages.  
​The district reduced non-proficiency rates over time (3 years), showing consistent improvement.. 
​Strong science proficiency.  

 

 



District 

Year District 
Classification 

4 Year 
Graduation 
Rate 

Chronic 
Absenteeism 
Reduction 
Score 

Progress  
Towards EL 
Proficiency 

Individual 
Score 
Growth 

Non- 
Proficiency 
Reduction 

Science 
Proficiency 
Status 

21-22 Good 93% (21) 19% 29% 69% No 58% 

22-23 Good 91% (22) 6% 18% 68% Yes 58% 

23-24 Excellent 97% (23) -1% 33% 80% Yes 72% 

24-25 Excellent 90% (24) 2% 37% 70% Yes 76.5% 

 
Cozad Elementary 

Year School 
Classification 

Chronic 
Absenteeism 
Reduction 
Score 

Progress  
Towards EL 
Proficiency 

Individual 
Score 
Growth 

Non- 
Proficiency 
Reduction 

Science 
Proficiency 
Status 

21-22 Good 16% 40% 78% No 70% 

22-23 Good 4% 25% 76% Yes 81% 

23-24 Great -1% 38% 85% Yes 79% 

24-25 Excellent 2% 48% 82% Yes 83% 

 
Cozad Middle School 

Year School 
Classification 

Chronic 
Absenteeism 
Reduction 
Score 

Progress  
Towards EL 
Proficiency 

Individual 
Score 
Growth 

Non- 
Proficiency 
Reduction 

Science 
Proficiency 
Status 

21-22 Good 19% 20% 63% Yes 63% 

22-23 Great 7% 14% 63% Yes 51% 

23-24 Excellent 0% 38% 76% Yes 78% 

24-25 Great 1% 38% 61% Yes 80% 

 
Cozad High School 

Year School 
Classification 

4 Year 
Graduation 
Rate 

Chronic 
Absenteeism 
Reduction 
Score 

Progress  
Towards EL 
Proficiency 

Individual 
Score 
Growth 

Non- 
Proficiency 
Reduction 

Science 
Proficiency 
Status 

21-22 Good 93% 27% 8% 0% No 42% 

22-23 Needs Support 91% 9% NA 0% No 38% 

23-24 Great 97% -2% 14% 0% Yes 58% 

24-25 Excellent 90% 3% NA 0% Yes 62% 



Historical ACT Data:  

Year  
(# tested) 

Mean 
Composite 

Mean 
English 

Mean 
Math 

Mean 
Reading 

Mean 
Science 

Mean 
STEM 

Mean 
Writing 

Mean 
ELA 

21-22 
(90) 

18.6 17.5 18.1 18.9 19.4 19 6.3 17.1 

22-23 
(72) 

17.9 16 17.6 18.7 18.8 18.4 5.8 15.7 

23-24 
(80) 

18.9 18.1 18.7 18.8 19.5 19.3 6.8 18.4 

24-25 
(84) 

20.1 19.3 20.5 19 20.6 20.8 7.0 19.2 

25-26 
(21) 

21.7 20.2 22 22.7 23.4 23.2 7.6 21.2 

 
 
ELA SPRING NSCAS - % “On Track” or “Advanced” 

Year 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 

2022 34 43 35 37 35 39 

2023 47 39 50 27 53 41 

2024 52 58 49 53 68 63 

2025 48 76 55 50 66 66 

 
Math SPRING NSCAS - % “On Track” or “Advanced” 

Year 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 

2022 31 48 45 50 38 66 

2023 56 51 68 46 79 68 

2024 59 61 69 67 66 86 

2025 62 66 67 45 63 77 

 
Science SPRING NSCAS - % “On Track” or “Advanced” 

Year 5th 8th 

2022 70 63 

2023 80 47 

2024 78 76 

2025 83 80 

 



14. PROFESSIONAL GROWTH POINTS REPORT 



Potential Professional Growth Points Models 
 

State Statute Regarding Teacher Professional Growth: 
79-830. 

Permanent certificated employee; evidence of professional growth required. 

Every six years permanent certificated employees shall give evidence of professional growth. Six semester hours 
of college credit shall be accepted as evidence of professional growth or, in the alternative, such other activities as 
are approved by the school board, which may include, but are not limited to, educational travel, professional 
publications, or work on educational committees. 

 
Model #1-Current Model: 

●​ Tenured teachers are required to gain 24 points in a 6 year cycle (6 year cycle is state statute, 24 points is 
per board policy). 

●​ There are a number of ways to earn points, but the number of points per activity is inconsistent.  
●​ Teachers get no professional growth credit for professional development done within the district.  
●​ Teachers are required to submit an application for professional growth points (paper form, requiring 

principal approval) 
●​  

Model #2:  
●​ Giving teachers credit for attending professional development and meetings within our own district 
●​ Maintaining the 24 point per 6 year requirement (Teachers should be able to get 20.4 points per cycle from 

Cozad provided PD alone, would be required to do some sort of other activity for the remaining 4 points)  
○​ Generally 8 Early Out sessions per semester and 1 full day, not including August Inservice time  

●​ Staff would record each semester through a google form (eliminating the antiquated paper form and 
having to remember to submit)  

○​ https://forms.gle/q3KWX8ySAvPfjsQN6​  
●​ A shift to a more modern method of collecting and crediting teachers for all the work they do within our 

own district, but maintains required points, and requirement of submitting them 
●​ COMPARISON: Holdrege still requires staff to submit for a certain number of points in the 6 year cycle 

(unsure on how they do that), but they require 90 points in a 6 year cycle.  
 

Cozad Community Schools provided PD .15 points per Early Out 
.5 point per whole day 

College & University Credit  1 credit hour= 4 points  
(6 credit hours meets requirement per state statute)  

Professional Meetings/Workshops/Conferences 1 points per half day 

Professional Presentations 2 points 

Service as a cooperating teacher for a student teacher 
or a mentor for a new teacher 

2 points per semester 

Service as an appointed or elected officer of a 
professional organization  

2 points 

Publication of work in a professional journal 2 points 

School visitation or accreditation committee work 2 points  

https://forms.gle/q3KWX8ySAvPfjsQN6


 
Model #3: 

●​ Giving teachers credit for the professional development they do within our own district and determining 
that what we provide is enough (teachers don’t need to seek out their own).  

●​ Policy would need to eliminate the need for 24 points in the 6 year cycle and the points allotment for each 
act  

●​ Could still track how frequently staff are actually attending and participating in Cozad provided PD for 
evaluation and record keeping purposes via google form.  

●​ Would still need applications for salary advancement for college credit  
●​ COMPARISON: Lexington and Gothenburg have both eliminated this language from their policy.  

○​  - Gothenburg Policy 4032 Professional Growth.docx
■​ Doesn’t mention number of required points 
■​ When they committed to at least an hour of PLC or other PD work every Wednesday, they 

shifted to not tracking points. 
 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1fOWuQpjiIr1Vcrn3nZnG3UPGcdTkFyJr/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=108883895769352127764&rtpof=true&sd=true


15. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING SPECIAL EDUCATION 
LEADERSHIP FOR THE 2026-27 CONTRACT YEAR 

16. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING A CONTRACT WITH 
SERVICEMASTER FOR AN EVENING CUSTODIAN 











17. ELECTION FILING DATES REPORT 
18. NASB STATE CONFERENCE REPORTS 
19. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION TO RATIFY 2026-27 NEGOTIATIONS 

WITH THE CEA AS PRESENTED PROVIDED THEIR MEMBERS ALSO RATIFY THE AGREEMENT 



​Negotiations Agreed Upon Language and Financial Terms for 2026-27​

​December 15, 2025​

​1.​ ​Base:  The Board counters with a raise of $____ on the Base.​

​2.​ ​PTO (Article VII, A, iv, (5):​
​a.​ ​ADD –​​No PTO shall be used on:​ ​Parent-Teacher Conferences​

​3.​ ​Extra Duty:​
​a.​ ​The Board agrees to support the extra duty request:​

​i.​ ​Assistant FFA position at Level 1​

​4.​ ​PT Conferences:  Move PT Conferences to an 8 hour format and minimize teacher​
​contract time from 1.5 contract days at each PTC to 1 contract day.​

​5.​ ​Safety Team language (article IX): The Board proposes removing this language from the​
​Negotiated Language as it should be found in Board policy/NDE rules/regs​

​6.​ ​Teacher Grievance Procedure:The Board proposes formally adding this language as​
​Article IX, replacing the Safety Team wording.​



20. CLOSED SESSION TO EVALUATE THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT  
21. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS 
22. ADJOURNMENT 
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